
Page 1 of 2 

 
 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 23 
FOR  

SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AND  
SUPPORT SERVICES FOR NURSING SYSTEM 

 
 

This Amendment Number Two Three (hereinafter “Amendment”) to Contract No. MA-042-
13011507 (hereinafter “Contract”) is made and entered into this 1st day of August, 2015 6 or upon 
execution of all necessary signatures between Advocate Technology Solutions, LLC. (hereinafter 
“Contractor"), with a place of business at 1010 E. Union St., Ste. 203, Pasadena, CA 91106, and 
the County of Orange/Health Care Agency, a political subdivision of the State of California, 
(hereinafter “County”), with a place of business at 200 W. Santa Ana Blvd., Ste. 650, Santa Ana, 
CA 92701, which are sometimes individually referred to as “Party”, or collectively referred to as 
“Parties”. 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into Contract MA-042-13011507 for Software 
Maintenance and Support Services,  effective August 1, 2013 through July 31, 2014 in an amount 
not to exceed $123,000; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Parties issued Amendment Number One to renew Contract MA-042-

13011507, decreased by $33,000 as MA-042-14012150 for Software Maintenance and Support 
Services, effective August 1, 2014 through July 31, 2015 in an amount not to exceed $90,000; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, the County desires to renew MA-042-14012150 as MA-042-15011703 for 

Software Maintenance and Support Services, effective August 1, 2015 through  July 31, 2016 in 
an amount not to exceed $90,000; and  

 
WHEREAS, the County desires to extend MA-042-15011703 for Software Maintenance 

and Support Services, effective August 1, 2016 through  July 31, 2017 in an amount not to exceed 
$150,000; and  

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree as follows: 

  
1. MA-042-14012150 shall be renewed as MA-042-15011703 extended for Software 

Maintenance and Support Services, under the same scope of work, effective August 
1, 2015 6 through July 31, 2016 7 in an amount not to exceed $90,000 $150,000. 

 
2. Contractor shall reference invoices effective August 1, 2015 with MA-042-15011703.  

 
This Amendment modifies the Contract only as expressly set forth above. It does not modify, alter, 
or amend the Original Contract in any other way except as stated herein; all other terms and 
conditions of the Original Contract shall remain in full force and effect, including its Amendment(s) 
and/or Modification(s) which is/are incorporated herein. 
 
 

(Signature Page follows) 
  

Attachment B

HCA ASR 16-000418 Page 1 of 2



Software Maintenance and Support Services Page 2 of 2 MA 042-14012150 
                                                                                                                                                                    Amendment No.23 
   

SIGNATURE PAGE 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the dates shown 
opposite their respective signatures below. 
 
Contractor: Advocate Tchnology Solutions LLC  
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Print Name      Title  
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Signature      Date 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Print Name      Title 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Signature      Date 
 
If the firm is a corporation two signatures are required: one signature by the Chairman of 
the Board, President, or any Vice President; and one signature by the Secretary, any 
Assistant Secretary, Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. If signed by one 
authorized individual only, a copy of the corporate resolution or by-laws whereby the board 
of directors has empowered said authorized individual to act on its behalf by his or her 
signature alone is required. 

 
 
 
County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California 

 
Christine Bavaro-Sutton     Procurement Manager 
Print Name      Title 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
Signature      Date 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
Office of the County Counsel 
County of Orange, California 
 

 

Print Name      Title 

 

Signature      Date 
 

Approved by the Board of Supervisors on:  Date: _________________________ 
 

Attachment B

HCA ASR 16-000418 Page 2 of 2




